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PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4
Property Type Number Word Mark
Serial Number: 86346268
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Registration Number: |3081544 AVALANCHE WEAR
Registration Number: |3100672 AVALANCHE WEAR
CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number: 2128135901

ALLISON STRICKLAND RICKETTS
FROSS ZELNICK LEHRMAN & ZISSU, P.C.
866 UNITED NATIONS PLAZA

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
ESSEX, 58, SUPERIOR COURT

CERVIL ACTION
Mo, ESCVIGIS-80341-1

RED ROCK TRADING OO, INC,, & sthers’
¥8.
LAWRENCE SHUTZER & others®

MEMORANBUMOY DEOISION AR Q)T
TG f}%éﬁ}ﬁ V&zf\ f}& ) Hﬁb ;”\i §}5‘R”§JX ¥

QN PLADITIPE S MOTHMN
¥ &?i)i?‘*&’ THEL }“i}»i{i, &

\ \ \\ \\\\\\\

While defendarg Shutzer's use of Red Rock designs may not bar him from recovery on
the Stock Agresment, such use of Red Rock designy’ does render him no longer legally entitled
to equitable relief. The docirine of "unclean hands® denies siuitable relief to one tainted with
mequitablences or bad faith directly affecting the matter in which equitable relief is sought.
Amerada Hess Corp, v. Carabedian, 416 Mass. 149, 136 (1993); Fidslity Management &

Researen Co, v. Qutrander, 40 Mass. App.Ct 195, 200 (1996). However, sven & party goilty of

intentinnal violation of the law does not Jose the right to relief wheze his cause of action arises
independently of his undawful condust and relief by the court will not further any unlawiul

soheme or produce substantial injustice or public harm. Braga v. Braga, 314 Mass, 666, 672

iAva}mcEm Licensing LLC and Ronald Petraccl

“Stuant Bdelman, Lawren Gaundst, Alyssa Dandres, Mark Dizmond, Carclann Sisyra, Salem Apparel
Compeny, E Elements Apparel, Vakks Apparel and Joha Des, Inc,

*The spocific Findings of Fact by Weleh, 1, in his Findings ansd Rutings on Complain for Contempt tnoluds
that “Pramond sud Bdet s followed Shutzer’s directive to aoxmnge for the pirating of the Red Rock(
Avalanche 2815 designe”
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{1943); Mew York MLH S HRE Co. v Blme Qag o Lines, Ing., 281 Mass, 479, 482 (1933).
The question of whether to deny relief (o a party under the doctrins ol unclean bands is
somumitted to the sound discretion of the trial judgs. Fales v. Glasg, % Mass. App.Ct. 370, 575
(1980). Accordingly, based on Weleh, J.'s Findings, fhis court vacates paragraphs 1 and 3 of the
August 7, 2011 Preliminary Injunction,

Diefendant Shuteer's Cross Motion o Further Bujoin Plaintiff from Muking Certain
Tranafers sands on o different footing (then the relief sought in ?a:ggraphs fand 1) inlight of
ths Agreement. Based on the Agrecment Petruce! and Shotzer signed, Paragraph 2 of this cowt’s
August 7, 2013 Preliminary Tnjunction remsing i full foree and effect untl furiher sourt order.
Tns all other sespects defendant Shutzer’s Cross Motion is denied.

| ORDER |

Plaintiffs Motion to Dissolve, or, in the shiornative, modify the Court’s August 7, 2013
Order is allowed in part and denied ip part. Paragraphs Land 3 of this oourt's Preliminary
Injunciion that entsred On Augﬁst 7, 2018 are stricken. Defendant’s Cross Motion to Bnjoin ia
denied in alf respect exoept that Paragraph 2 of thiz Cowrt’s Preliminary Injunction entersd on

Angust 7, 2015 remains in full foros agd effect until further court order.

¥
g{é’f /{}&é{,f.,u?
ﬁhabe&hmmhav
Justice of the Superior Court

Drater Decombeor 18, 2013
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DOCKEY NUMBER Trial Court of Massachusells

CLERK'S NOTICE AETTCV00344 The Superior Court

e MALE
CARE NAME

Red Rock Trading Co inc et al vs. Lawrence Shutzer el al - Thomas H. Drisoad, Jr., Clerk of Courls

COURT Napil & ADDRESS

- .
Anthony M Metaxas, Esq Essex County Superior Court - Newburyport

fetaxas Brown Pidgeon LLP 148 High Strest
800 Cummings Center L Newburyport, MA 01850
Suite 2077

: Beverly, MA 01815

You are herehy notified that on 08/03/2015 the following entry
referenced docket:
Endorsement on Motion for Defendant Lawrence Shutzer's Motion for Pre~-Judgment Security No. 2 (#85.0):
ALLOWED
After review, this motion is aliowed as to Paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 below, finding that defendant Shutzer is likely to be
suceessful and o preserve the status of plaintiff's finances. Preliminary Injunction as to these three (3) paragraphs.

was made on the above

DATE [SBEUED ASSOCIATE JUSTICE! ASSISTANT CLERK

08/03/2015 | Hon, Elizabeth M Fahey | 97814624474
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OMMONWHALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFERIOR COURT
DOCKET NO. BERCVI015-00341 K

RED ROCK TRADING €O INC,,
AVALANCHE LECENSING LLC &
RONALD PETRUCCE

Planniitls,

LAWRENCE SHUTZER,

STUARTEDELMAN, LAUREN

GAUDET, ALYSSA DANDREQ,

MARK DIAMOND, CARQLANKN

SIERRA, BALEM APPAREL COMPANY,

BLEMENTS APFAREL,
TAKKO APPAREL & J MHN DOE, INC.,

Diefendants

o
i

rrer Svawe reg” et g ewd et e “neit sovid Sownd ewg? Seoe” Sver Sveow weos “oor

PLAINTIFFS MOTION TO DISSOLVE, OB IN THE ALTERNATIVE MOBIFY THE
COURTS (FAHEY JY AUGUST 7 301S ORDER ON DEFENDANT LAWRENCE
: SER'S MOTION FOR PREJUDGMENT SECURITY NO2

The Plainiifls, Ronald Petrucat (“Petrucet™), Red Rock Trading Co., Ine. (“Red Rock™)

+
=y
N

and Avalanche Licensing LLC ("Avalanche LLC”Y hereby move the Cowt to dissolve, or, in the
alternative, modify ite Augast 7, 2015 Order on Defendant Lawrence Shutzer’s Motion for
Prejudgment Security No, 2 (fhe “August Order™). Dissolving the August Order is proper

ARt & { & ¥
because the facts of thus case have changed significantly since the Augost Order issued, and s
clear that Defendant Lawrence Shutzer (“Shutzer”) dogs not have a reasonable Hkelihood of
suceess on the roeriis of his olaim o enforcs the Noveamber 1, 2014 Agresment (the “Novernber

Agreement”) executed among the parties.  Most notably different is that the Cowrt {(Weleh, My on

Qctober 3, 2015, atier a full contampt trial, found that Shutzer and defendants Hdelman and

TRADEMARK
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Diamond had converted and attempted to market Red Rook™s 2013 designe — the very designs
Petruont purchased by way of the Movember Agreoment. Further, Shutzer has taken every
opportunity, on the limited reach of the Aungust Order, to interfere with Avalanche’s business by
wrongly clatming the August Order restricts Avalanche’s ability to enter hcensing agreoments
and has pone as far as filing a non-existent “Hen” against the Avalanche trademark at the United
States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO7)

Clearly, as discussed below, had the evidence of Shutzer’s breach been before the Court
when Shutzer’s motion was being considered in August, then the August Order would not have
heen tssued. The issue of whether Shutzer has a reasonable likelihood of success on hns claims
must be reexamined in the corrent landscape. 1t also cannot go without yaention that when
Shuizer filed the motion at issue here, he fatled, as be did at the March 19, 2015 injunction
hearing, to inform the Court that he had, o fact, converted the very fruits of the contract for
which he was seeking relief It is simply unconscionable for Shutrer to have sought relief from
the Court without fudly disclosing the true facts.  In that regard, not only should the August

Cirder be disaolved, but Shutzer should be sanctioned for his lack of candor to the Cowrt. !

P Given Judge Welch’s characterization of Shutzer’s jcp;eseumuwn\ w his March 12, 2015,
affidavit present at the m; unction hearing as “either outright pacinry or - . willful blindness,”
{see Exhibit B at 3) it is clear that, in {afling to veveal to the Court that hsx in fact, converted the
very designs Petrucel purchased when seeking *‘wemrity in July, Shutzer has engaged in a pattern

of conduct that rises to the level of “fraud on the cowrt”

"A fraud on the cowrt’ occurs where i can be demonstrated, clearly and
convincingly, that a party has sentiently set in motion some unoonscionable
acheme caleulated to interfere with the judicial system's sbility impartially to
adjedicate a matter by improperty influencing the trisr or unfairly hamperﬁng the
presentation of the opposing party’s claim oy detanse.” Rocldale Mgmw. Co,
Showsast Bank, N.A., 418 Mass, at S8, quoting from Aoude v. Mobil Gif Corp
RO2 F.2d at 1118, The court in Rockdale also stated:

TRADEMARK
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The inmediate need for dissolving the August Order has been spotlighted by Shatzer’s
Ociober 15, 2015 tiling of a “lien” against the Avalanche trademark with the PTO. Despite
having no actual Hen against Avalanche, Shutzer filed the Court’s Avgust Order, a8 well as fug

o b

Motion on the issue, with the PTO and specifically misrepresented to the world that be had a

eiil ; -1 2 o1 . e
“Hen” against the Avalanche Trademark.” Shutzer's filing of 2 non-existent “Hen” was done for
the sole purpose of harming Avalanche, Afno time has this Court, or any other court, provided
Shutzer with any relief in the form of Hen.? The only relief provided by this Cowrt was a

preservation of the status guo order. This Court cannot countenance Shutzer™s actions 1o

L. 4
o create in the public oye relief that he was never granted.”

"When a imu 1 on the court is shown thro ng clear and convinoing evidence 1o
have been conumitiad in an ongoing case, the trial judge has the wherent power to
ake action in response to the fraudulent co iuu; { j The udge has broad
discretion to fashion a judicial response warranted by the fraudulent conduct.
Trsmissal of claims or of an entire action may be rranted . as may be the
entry of a default judgment, We exaraine judicial responses o imdf g\ of fraud

\'.ki)

e

on the court for an abuse of discretion.” (Citations omitted. ) Rockdy
v, Shevwrnud Bank, NA., supra.

60 Mass. App. T 714, 718-19, 808 N.E.2d 998,

t See “Trademark Assignment Cover Sheet” and its attachments, attached hereto as Exhibit A

* Generally, 2 Hen is created by statute oy by an Order of the Conrt, neither of which exist here,
Shutzer obtamed a puhn inary injunction that preserved the status quo and did not create any
lien or other interest in Avalanche. A Hen denotes a right E\eay possession of property
belonging to another person until a debt owed by that person 19 (\sdm ped. Shutzer has

PR

established no oxisting &ebt an d} s only inchoate claim to damage under a contract,

A In defense of filing the non-existent Hen, Shutzer’s counsel states that personmel at the PTO told
them to designate their tiling as a hen b'uch an excuse {inds is pi( e directly next to those in the
areat pantheon of tred excuses, such as “the dog ate my hamework ii is simply unreasonable
{or lawyers to rely on administrative staff for advice, S 22, €57, {'_fczs’m wov, Planning 84, 63 Mass.
App, CL 384, 390 {2005) tholding that "as a matter of law, i was not reasonable for counsel to
rely on the statement of a clerk of the board for a determination of the last day for completing the
p‘@f“edum equirements for inftiating an appeal from the *ymzd im;t\;s s Counsel had an

‘.s

obligation to detenmine the date on which the board’s decision was filed, and he was bound o

L%
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Not only do the facts found at the contempt trial clearly indicate that Shutzer has no

he harm that can

%
-
st
et
w
2
o
e
e
v
o
Lo
5
o

reasonable likelibood of suvcess on the merits, his recent action

efall Avalanche if the August Order remaing 1u place. The August Order also greatly resiricis
Avalanche’s abilily (o carry on ite business and incentivize s employees, because, as the August

Ohder stands now, emplovees could he not be awarded yeav-end bonuses. To the extent some of

S5 b3

those employees are entitled to bonuses as a matter of contract, Avaianche would be unab

T4
2w

meet its contractual obligations if the August Order is not dissolved or modified. Further,

¢ ability o Hoense

because on its face the August Order does not in any way restrict Avalancl
the brand — a revenue generating setivity — Avalanche asks the Court to clanty for Shutzer the

igust Order 50 that he understands that Avalanche 18 not resivicied in s hicensing activities,

A8

Al
Sturtzer’s mmsistence that somehow that August Ovder restricts Heensing is now being used as his

excuse for filing the false lien notice with the PTO. He siroply roust be stopped from creating a
further path of destruction,

BACKGROUND

At the time the Court (Fahey, 1.} reviewed Shutzer’s Motion for Prejudgrnent Security
No. 2, the evidence before the Court was far more liited than today, Since that time, the
foliowing facts have been found by the Cowrt (Welch, Iy

P “By late 2014 whinle suill emnploved with Red Rock, Diamond and Edeln

A WETS
involved in an extensive schome with Shutzer to copy 2015 Avalanche Designs, alter

them ever so slightly, and market thern under the VAKKO label on behalf of Red Rock's

take notice of the statutory requirerments.” (guoting O'Blenes v. Board of Appeais of Saugus, 397
Mass, 535, S538-559 {19863,
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:-J

new competitor, Salem Apparel” (Findings and Rulings on Cowplami for Contempt at
“Shutzer, Diamond, and Bdelman knew that the 2815 designs were proprietary property
owned by Red Rock.” (Findings and Rulings at 1-2.)
“Mevertheless, Diamond and Edelman followed Shutzer's divective to arrange for the
pirating of the Red Rock/Avalanche 2015 designg.” (Findings and Rulings at 2.3
in early December 2014, Diamond, with Shutzer’s knowledge, sent 2015 Red Rock
designs 1o a factory in China for the purpose of making samples for Bhutzer’s new
competing company. {Findings and Ruhngs at 2.}
“THn early Becember, 20014, Diamend, Red Rock’s Thvector of Production, omatled both
Shutzer and Edelman regarding 16 styles from Captain {a Chinese manufacturing facility]
they are working on for Vakke.” Bxhibit 3 at Conteropt Trial, Diamond has admitied that
several of the "16 styles” sent {o Capiain for manufacture and marketing under the Vakko
amea werg, in faet, 2015 Read Rock designs.” (Findings and Rubugs at 2.3
“Fhus attempt to steal the proprietary designs ol Red Rock was part of a plan hatched
bhetween Shutzer, BEdelman, and THamond, in mid to late 2014, to ke Red
Rock/Avalanche designs {(including many proprietary 2015 designs), to make very shight
or no changes, and to market those designs under the Salem Apparel/Vakke brand.”
{(Findings and Rulings at 2.)
Salem Apparel/Vakks “samples manufactured by Captain were nearly identical o 'the
Red Rock/Avalanche 2015 proprictary designs.” {Findings and Rulings at 2.}
“As late as March 15, 2015, THamond {(who, at this point, had tsken the position of Vice

President of Mamafaciuring at Salem Apparel having left Red Rock in late February

(33
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D

i

2015) was emaiting to Chinese manofacturers Red Rock "tech packs” that contained all
the proprietary information regarding the 2015 Red Rock "Monn" shirt.” (Findings and
Rulings at 2.}

Om March 19, 2015, the Court “held a hearing on the plaintitls' request for a prelimunary
inpunction, Coincidently, March 19th was the same date that defendant Diamond was
recetving an email from a Chinese manufacturey regarding a pirated 2015 Red Rock
design.” (Findings and Rulings at 2.}

I s March 2015 affidavit, Shutzer dented having any 2015 Red Rock designs, through
which, in all likehihood, Shutzer “committed outright perjury or displayed willtud
biindness” to Edehnan’s and Dramond’s actions. {Findings and Rulin

sat 3}

1%
C"‘

In BEdelman’s March 2018 affidavit, he likewise denied possessing any 2015 Red Rock

designs, which the Court (Welch, 1.} found to be a false statement. (Findings and Rulings

2
o

at 3.}

. At least by Jamusary, 2815 {if not before}, Edelman was attampting to self various

sarments "hased on Red Rock’s confidential 2015 designs” to 8 large sccount, T1 Maxx,

(Findings and Rulings at 3.}

. “On February 1, 2015 {well before the March 18" affidavit) Edelman sent to Diamond

{with a copy to Shutzer) an omail that detailed the designs that Salemn Apparel/Valdeo was
trying tosell 1o T Maxx, The Hst included reference to, at the very least, two designs that
Pdelman certainly knew were 2015 Red Rock designs because he used the Red Rock naroes

for these garments.” (Findings and Rulings a1 3-4.)

b3

14, “During this same pericd of time, Edelman, at Shutzer's direction, was marking up Red

Rock 2015 designs with the slightest of chisnges and arvanging tor these knoclk-off

TRADEMARK
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o
L

. On March 25, 2015, Shuizer and Bdelman continued to ose the 2015 Red Rock design

designs fo be Manufactored in Ching and sold by Salem Apparel/Vakko.” (Findings and
Rulings at 2.}

in

w

an attempt 1o sell garmments to T.7. Maxx, (Findings and Rulings at 5.}

. Shustzer and BEdelman, “hung both Avalanche and Salem Apparel designs on a display

rack, photographed the items, and compared the Salem Appare! offenings to the
Avalanche 2015 designs. At feast six of the photographed ilems were, rather plainly,
Salem Apparel ganuents based on Red Rock 2015 designs,” (Findings and Rulings at 5.)
“Fdelman and Shutzer were knowingly "using” Red Rock propriety informuation and

2015 designs in violation of this Cowt's ovder.” (Findings and Rulings ai 8}

 “Shutzer sent an email o Bileen Owens of TIX (with a copy 1o his counsell, on March

27t assuring hert "1 do wand vou to know that Salem Apparel {my company) is not
showing or seiling, or {sic] anything connected to 2015 designs or proprietary
information of Red Rock in any form and that none of the designs shown to Lindsey
reflect any 2015 Red Rock designs.” The statement that the designs shown to Lindsey
Goode at the March 25th meeting did not "reflect any 2015 Red Rock designs™ is patently
alse” (Findings snd Rulings a¢ 5-6.3
“Dlespite the photographic evidence to the contrary, Shutzer stil falsely clanmed al the
conternpt trial that he did not try to sell any Red Rock 2015 designs o TIX Industries

during the March 25% mueeting.” (Findings and Rulings at 6.)

3. Diamond and Bdelman were found in contempt of the Court’s order to "return all such

proprictary information . . . irnediately,” BEdelman and Shutzer are o contempt of the

Court's order prohibiting "using any Red Rocle . | propristary information or any 2018
B B 81 i k 3
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Red Rock designs,” These conternpis are clear and undoubied.”™ {Findings and Rulings

at 6.}
ARGUMENT
i. Basin ON FACTS ACTUALLY KNOWN T DATE, SBUTZER CANNDT DEMONSTRATE

A REASONABLE LIKPLIHOOD OF SUCCESs ON THE MERITS OF His Craiv UNDER
THE MOVEMBER AGREEMENT.

By atfirmaiively misrepresenting to the Court in March 2015 that Shutzer {(and the other
defendants) did not possess the very designs that Petrucet purchased by way of the November
Agreement, and by again failing o disclose to the Court in July 2015 that Shutzer was in
possession of Red Rock’s designs, Shutzer deprived the plaintiffs of the essential defense to his
claim for payment, and, hence a primary argument as to why the August Order shouid not have
been issued. This Court cannot countenance Shutzer’s continued fatlure to show candor to the
Cowt and should, therefore, dissolve in the August Chvder. Without question, equitable
principles weigh heavy in the plaintiffs’ favor:

The Supreme Court of the United States has deseribed the unclean hands dectrine
as the "eguitable maxim that 'he who comes nto equity must come with clean
‘a’;ande " Precision Emz;wmmf Mz, Co. v, Automotive Mantenance Mach, Co.,

324 108, BG6, 814, 65 8. C. 993, 88 L, Ed, 1381, 1945 Dec. Comm'y Pal, 582,
(l‘-34’<3 The "maxim 13 more t’har; a mere banality. It (s a sclf-imposed ordinance
that closes the doors of a court of equity to oune fainted with nmqunabm 285 o7 bad
fuith relative to the matter in which he seeks relief, however | mproper may have
been the behavior of the defendant.” #d. An equitable remedy "should not be
granted when the r(‘q\u,surw party has engaged in conduct savored with injustice
tonching the transaction.”” Howdherne's, Inc. v, Wawrrenton Realty, Inc., 414 Mass.
204, 208, 606 N.E.2d 908 (1993), quoting Lconomy Grocery Siores Curp. ¥,
Metenamy, 290 Massg. 549, :«52, P95 KOE. 747 {(1935), When a pariy's aclions are
se "inirinsically ineguitable” as to offend the court, that party's case "should not
provail.” Carabeita v, Board of Appeals of Truro, 73 Mass. App. CU 266, 272-73,
297 N.E.24 607 {(2008),

Savery v. Duane, 2014 Maga, LOR LEXIS 107, #4585 (Mass, Land Ct. 2014},
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In addition to the traditions] notion that a had actor should not benefit from s

deplorable conduct, it is also evident that the Plaintifls have substantive defenses to
Shutzer’s claim for payment.
A, SHUTZER'S INTENTIONAL BREACH OF THE NOVEMBER AGREEMENT BARS
ANY RECOVERY BY Hist UNDER THE NOVEMBER AGREEMENT AN
FLLUSTRATES HE Has NO REASONABRLYE LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS,

The law of this Commonwealth preciudes recovery by one who wilfully commits a
breach of a contract regardless of whether the breach goes to the essence of the contract. Serv.
Publs., e v, Goverman, 396 Mass. 567, 573 (1986) {uiting Siplev v. Sticiney, 190 Mass. 43, 46
{19063}, This premise is well supported. See, e.g., Ficora v, Belleaw, 331 Mass. 80, 81 {1954
{stating that “any willful defsult in the performance of a contract bars recovery™), Walsh v, Atl
Kesearch Assocs., Inc., 321 Mass. 37, 62 {1947} {noting the general applicabihity of the Sipley
role and citing Mark v, Stuart-Howland Co., 226 Mass. 35, 43, 113 N.H, 42, Jewert v, Warriner,
237 Mase. 36, 129 DLE. 296, Cobb v Library Rureaw, 268 Mass. 311, 167 N.E. 765 Jackson v
Boston Safe Deposit & Trust Co. 310 Mags, 503, 505, 39 N.B.2d 85},

The facts found by the Court, as it refates to Shutzer's use of the 2015 Red Rock Diesigns,
as a result of the Contempt trial clearly illustrate that Shutzer’s actions were a willful breach of

the Movember Agreement.” Not ondy is 1t evident that Shutzer breached the Noversber

s FEven if somehow the contemnpt findings are not given preciusive effect st tral, the simple fact is
that the evidence presented will be the same and a Jury will come 1o the same conclusion as did
the Court {Weleh, 1), Indeed on the issue of the defendants claiiming they altered the Red Rock
designs enough that they were no longer Red Rock designs, the Court specifically comumented
that it was 3 “difference that, frankly, many fact finders are gonna have a hard time with. But
anyway, the 2015 inspired designs, which, again, almost any fact finder is going say were very
ciose knockoffs . . .7 Contempt Trans. at 21(3:6-9 {attached her xik) as Exhibit C.3, Certainly,
Fudge Welch’s characterization of some of Shutzer’s testimony as “incredible” does not bode
wetl for how Shutzer will be recetved by a fury. See Exhibit C at 21 1:17-19 (“{Firankly, { find jt
incredible what Mr. Shatzer says about not knowing about any Red Rock 2015 designs.”™)

9
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Agreement by using 2015 Bed Roek designs, it is clear that he had every intention of dong so,
and, in fact, began doing so, even before the November Agreement was signed. {See Fiudings
and Rulings at 2) (“This attempt to steal the proprietary designs of Red Rock was part of a plan
hatched between Shutzer, Edeiman, and Diamond, in mid to late ?Ji}ié@, to take Red
Rock/Avalanche designs {including many proprictary 2015 designs}, to make very slight or no
changes, and to market those desigus under the Salem Apparel/Vakko brand.”)

B, SHUTZER 1§ Barren FROM RECOVERY BECAUSE 0E MATERIALLY
BREACHED THE NOVEMBER ACREEMENT.

Even if the Court rejects the argument that Shetzer’s breach, regardiess of materiality,
bars him from recovery, a jury eould reasonably conclude that Shutzer’s claims under the
November Agrecment ave barred because his sotions detailed above constifute & material breach
of the Movember Agreement. Again, at the Ume the court heard argoment on the motion at issue
hare, Shutzer failed to disclose to the Court that he, in fact, possessed and was rying to sell the
2015 designs. It is truly astonishing that Shutzer could enter this Court knowing that he had
wholly and raterially breached the very contract under which he was seeking affirmative relief.
It is well-settied that a material breach of contract by one party excuses the other party from
performance as a matter of law, Duslidn’ Donuis Ine. v, Gav-Sirg Donuts, Inc., 139 1. Supp. 24

7,155 (D, Mass, 2001) {oiting JIRPT Addvisors, Inc. v, MacDonald, Levine, Jenkins & Co,
P, 43 Mass, App. Ct. 613, 828 n. 16 (199713 A material breach is one that goes to ap essential
and inducing feature of the contract: Le., the root of the contract. Buchelz v, Green Sras. Co,
272 Mass. 49, S2 (1930, Lease-It v. Massachusetis Pore Auth., 33 Mass, App. Cr 391, 396
(1992). The existence of a material breach must be determined from the clrcumstances of each
case. Boston Housing Auth, v. Hemingway, 363 Mass, 184, 200 {1973). “What constitates

materiality for this purpose is, of course, the crucial question. The case law supplies descriptive
tg
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language, but no bright-line rule.” Quirk v. Commonwealih, 15 Mass, L. Bep. 515 (2002) {eiting
Lease-Ti, Inc. v, Massachuseits Port Aushority, 33 Mass. App. Ct. at 396 {"material breach occurs

Ty,

when there is a hreach of ‘an cssontial and inducing featare of the contract’™; party's refusal to
perform Hs "soie obhligation ‘was a substantial breach going to the root of the contract™}).
“Factors relevant to the issus of whether a breach is material include the extent to which
the injured party is deprived of the benefit which he reasonably expeeted, the extent tow hich
that party can be adequately compensated for the benefit of which he will be deprived, the extent

10 which the breaching party will suffer forfeiturs, the likelihood that the breaching party will

cure his failure, and the extent to which the breaching party's conduct comports with standards of

good faith and fair dealing.”” ddvanced Cell Tech, v. nfigen, Inc., 2002 Mass. Super. LEXIS 377,
#20.31 (Mass. Super. CL June 1§, 2002) {citing O'Comnell Mgt Co. v, Carivie-XIT Managers,

-

765 F. Supp. 779, 783 (D. Mass. 1991} Restatement {Second) of Contracts § 241 (197931
Rad Shutzer revealed to the Court in March and July 2013 that he, in fact, had converted
the 2015 Red Reck designg, the Court could have considered the plaintiffy” defenses and could
have come 1o & different conclusion. To be sure, the Cowrt out rightly dented Shutzer’s request
that the Plaintiffs be required 10 escrow the monies he was seeking under the Novembe
Agreement and issued only & status quo order.  Had the evidence now known been before the
Court at the Hime, it is likely that no rellef would have been given. Combined with Shutzer’s
omissions and misrepresentations to the Court, the substantive deferses clearly lustrate that the
Auguat Order should be dissolved, Mass. R. Civ, P. 6O{bYS) plainly allows relief from s Qrder

where “it is no longer equitable that the {order] judgment should have prospective application.”
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ii. TEE AVCUsST Orber UnpULy BURDEN’S THE PLAINTIFFS® ABILITY 7O UARRY ON
TS BAY-TO-DAY BUSINESS

Recause the August Order does not apply to Avalanche’s ficensing activities, one would
assume it would have no fropact on that part of is business; however, Shutzer’s October 15,
2015 false filing of a “Lien” with the FT( has the potential of causing Avalanche hanm that it
would not otherwise be subiect to.  Without guestion, by falsely informing potential licensees of
a lien that does ot exist, snd by publishing false statements contained in the motion aitached to
the bogus filing, Shutzer intended to hanu Avalanche. Fortunately, the false len filing was
discovered by Avalanche’s frademark oounsel and not a potential Hicensee,  In no way does the
August Order reatrict Avalanche’s Jicensing activities and Shutzer should not be attempling to
gse it s manner to cloud Avalanche's rademark.

in addition io the false lien filing, the August Order can seversly interrupt the plainti{iy’
tasiness and should be dissolved. Even if Shutzer is somchow entitied to some fonn of a status
guo order, 1t carmot resitict Avalsnche’s normal course of day-to-day husiness oporations. Where
a party is legitimately concerned about the dissipation of corporate assets, courts may enjoin
corporate parties from transferving other than in the ordinary course of business, See
Commonwealth v, Calivi, 85 Mass., App. Ct 1127 {2014) {enjoining defendants from dissipating
assets "except such real or personal assets as may be used b the ordinary course of business™,
Sebago v, Tutunjian, 85 Mass. App. O 1119 (2014) (affirming prelminary fnjunction enjoining
defendants from “transferring their ownership interests in any assels outside the ordinary counese
of business™). Courts will not, however, use their squitable powers o render & husiness insolvent
or unable to operate by enjoining the company from spending any of its avsilable funds, 4 MVA,

LECy, Warren W, FHiti Constr, Co., 2012 115, Dist. LEXES 102204, 2012 WL 3016223 {13,
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LEXIS 186815, #23 (D, Mass. MNov, 7, 2012},
Moveover, Shutzar's own counsel has stated that Shutzer does pot wantio hinder Red

Rock or Avalanche’s business i any way:

At the m n‘t‘-ef; let e clearly state that J‘vn Shutzer has 5o intorest in i;-amperix'ag Red
Rock's or Avalanche's ability to cmam in business, Indeed, a profitabie Red Roek and

Avala \@m: very tach s Mr. ?i uizer's intergst.

s

.

Bit D3 To be sure, i

{See Qclober 27, 2015 letter from Attorney Fhiegauf, attached hereto as Exhit
Avalanche is handouffed from operating in the novmal course of business, 1twill be harmed and,

., Shutzer has bhinded himself to the reality that his

therefore, so would Shotzer,  Unfornma

actions in seviing to stifle Avalanche’s businsss can ultimately csuse hint harm, a8 o vibrans, health

N

Avalanche ensures that, i Shutzer ever prevails on bis clatm, the Avalanche guarantee will be
available.

The August Order is especially unjust as to Avalanche, sa L is nola primary obiigor ander
the November Agreement. Avalanche LLC and Red Rock have two separate and complietely
different roies under the November Agreement: (1) Red Rock was the primary object of and was

the main obligor under the November Agreement, as Red Rock’s 2014 profits were o make up

y Avalanche LLC, wholly and distinet from Red Rock, s only a

Red Rock’s obligations. To be clear, Avalanche has no performance

oblgations under the Novemnber

a party to the agreement {n the sole capacity

X

H

of a guaranior.  {See Daniel Petrocet Affidavit at § 13, attached hereto as Exbibi

“As has beernt well plead by plaintiils, 'R d Rock’s 2014 profit as represented by Shutzer, and
confirmed by Red Rmk s CPA, Scott Sagan, was grossly overstats C and Plainadls are ch:h‘ ig to
reform the November A greement based pon such misreprosentations. The plaintifts ave also
secking to end any OH.L’,?H:O}”‘:S under the November Agreement due to Shutzer’s conversion of
the 2015 Red ‘tiom designs — the primary agset pur chased by Petrucot

J—
{85
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during the negotiations of the Movember Agreement, Shu = for, but was denied, greatst
security on the Red Rock gnarantee.  He simply should not be put in & better position now than

the cie he bargained {or, especially considering his omissions and nngrepresentations to the

Court,

As explained in the Affidavit of Dantel Petruccl, Red Roclk’s UF0 and a mans
Avalanche, the vitality of Avalanche requires that it be able to work frealy without the yoke of the
1

August Order. Avalanche Licensing LLO (MAvalanche LLO) was formed in July 2014 to house

wche brand, including ali

':}

the intellectual property related to all things regarding the
trademarks and product deaigns that it may choose to create and exploif all opportonities refevant
to advanecing brand equity. {See /. a1 13-4} Thase activifies include strategieally expanding

o

trademark registrations into both new categories and vegions of the world, as well as engaging in

w— ]

all activities to promote and expand the brand mchuding Beensing, marketing, public relations
and advertising, which increase royalty streams and brand value. Avalanche LLC is i the
business of growing the value of its key asset — the brand — and realizing that valoe in the near
tormi, {See id at §45-6.)

Avalanche LLU is an independent third party entity because it is not controlled by Red

Rock, nor does @ control Red Rack., Red Reck i3 simply one of the Heensees in Avalanct

LLC's growing stable of Hoensees. (See dd. st § 11} The conditions of the August 7, 2015

aniustly resirict Avalanche LLC = ability to covduct s business, {See id at 14y For

r-‘

mnstance, Red Rock and Avalanche LLCO 1o December 2014 entered into a two-year Factoring
Agreement {“FA"Y with its lender, Merchant Factors, LLC {("Merchants™} irt order to obtain

financing for Red Rock’s 2015 operations. As part of the FA, Avalanche LLC pledged s

trademarks as collateral, and that pledge romains in place through 20
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normal course of any business, It's comunon practice to encurnber, pledge and/or assign some or

) feey

all assets of a business to conduct a healthy business, {See id at §16.3
Simtzer feft Red Rock with poor credit and with numersus unpaid 2014 bills, But for

Avalanche LLOs {inancial support through divect infusions of cash and the pledge of Avalanche

LLO s nesets as eoilateral to Merchants, Red Rock would net have continued in business, {See

. at Y16} To this day, Red Bock is unable to support tself without the support of Avalanche

L1 s assets, B Avalanche LLO was prohibited from continuing to pledge it's assets, Red Rock

will e harmed and certaiuly be cut of business, Because the Decenber 2014 FA 1s g two-yeur

ce id. at §17.) However,

K

agreemnent, luckily Avalanche does not face that challenge at present. (S

o

near future i 1t is done to promote the vitality

117

Further, Avalanche LLC cap be hanmed i1 it s restricted from “Selling or transferning all

or substantially all or of [its] " as Avalanche LLC i in the business of maximizing the

value of i is, without

its agasts, and realizing that resuly, inclading an culxn

restrictions if it chooses, This includes selling any or all of 1ts assets partiaily to support its goals
and obligations, including the November Agreement, {See id. at Y18, To the extent Avalanche

£ 41

LLC would seek to sell any of its assets, the existence of the August 7, 2018 Order would impact

1y atternpled sale. To be sure, the existence of the August 7, 2015 Order would greatly weaken

]

Avalanche LLO s negotiating position with any prospective buyer or investor. This unduly
harros Avalanche LLO and it members. Af a sunimy, the nature of the preliminary injunetion

alone caste a shadow on Avalanche LLC and implics that its members are nefarious in some

7

v, unjust and harmiul {

r

way, This is, 1 every wa i at §200)
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(Given that Red Rock has paid and owes the Avalanche LLC for professional services
renderad to date (which, 0 daie, have subsiantially been reimbursement of expenses, L.e., 1o
mark-up}, rovalties for use of the Avalanche trademarks and a Fee for the use of its agsets as
collateral to support Red Rock’s production, Red Rock will be left with no profits to distribute to
sharsholders. Red Rock has no employees on payroll, so there are no employees to veceive
bonuses, Accordingly, all bonuses and incentive to employees would tfow through Avalanche
LLC, (Seeid. at§22.

Avalanche LLO s inability to pay bonuses unduly restricta its ability to conduct its
business by not allowing it to sufficiently incentivize its employees (the majority of which
indirectly and solely provide services o Red Rock). It goes without saying that Avalanch
LLC’s employess (whether they are members, officers or not) deserve bonuses at the discretion
of the management of f‘w daniche LLC. T cases where contractual obligations fo pay employees
bonuses exist, the LLC must make payments If it cannot pay bonuses, the LLT will be harmed
for obvious reasons. {(See id. at §23.) With regard to payment of distributions to Avalanche
LLC s members, this undaly harms people who are not a party to the redemption agreement,

Additionatly, it also harnms Shutzer because of Ronald Peirocct’s personal guarantes of $354,000
in the Movember Agreement, which, in part, would Hkely, be funded by distributions from
Avalanche LLC.,  (See id. at 9243

Given the significant change in circumnstances sines the Count heard on argument on and

aliowed the subject motion and the hamm if is causing the plaintiffs, there s every reason o dissalve

the August Order,
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Y. SHUTZER'’S FILING OF THE NON-EXISTENT LIEN WITH FTO EVIDENCES 1S
RECKLESS DISREGARD FOR ORDERS OF THIS COURT AND PROVIDES YET ANOTHER
REASON FOR DBISSOLVING THE AUGUST ORDER.

In July 2015, Shutzer filed two motions styled as reguests for prejudgment security, In
the first he asked the Court for security in the form of having plaintiff escrow the judgment ke
proposed he would win, Essentially, he was ssking for hard security, much like one would have
if they actually had a Hen interest in the property of another to satisfy an existing debt. The
Court (Fahey, 1.3 denied that motion and, instead, allowed Shutzer’s second request, which
sunply soupht to preserve the status quo of the plaintifiy’ finances, Despite the Court’s clear
denial of his reguest for hard security, Shutzer took 1 upon hmssll o file a votice of hen with
the PO for no reason other than to harm Avalanche, 1t is clear that Shutzer has no respect for
Orders of this Court or the rulc of law in general.

Despiie not actually having g Hen, and standing by their claim that personnei at the PTO
iold them to call their filing a “Hen,” counsel for Shutzer refuses to withdraw the notice of Hen
from the PTG, Accordingly, dissolving the August Order is the only means available to expunge
the false lien {iling trom the PTO s website. Removing the fulse hen from the PTO s records 13
crucial, as Shutzer's stated veason for filing with the PTG (s his belief that the August Order
infringes on Avalanche’s ability to enter Heensing agresments. Nowhare in the August Order is
a restriction on Hoensing mentioned, and i would stramn to eredulity o believe the Court, in
aftempting to ensure Avalanche was able to cover ifs 31M guarantee under the agreement, would
restrict Avalanche’s ability 1o generate income, I is an absurd posttion posited by an equally
absurd Htigant whose only goal is to destroy the plamtffs’ business, hvehhood and family.
Nothing Shuirer has done o date 18 actoally aimed at securing payment; if 15 simply 3 sadistic

final hand of poker being played by a moan in the gloaming of his life,

vI
v
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CONCLUSION

WHERFFORE, The Plaintiffs, Ropald Petrucet, Red Rock Trading Co., Inc. and

Avalanche Licensing LLC hereby move the Court to dissnlve, or, in the aliemative, modify its

Angust 7, 2018 Order on Defendant Lawrence Shutzer's Motion for Prejudgment Security No., 2

{the “August Order”), I the Court chooses not {0 dissolve the August Order in whele, the

plaintiffs request that the Court revise its August Order in 8 manner consistent with the

arguments set forth above.

Dated: November 25, 2015

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

RED ROCE TRADING CO, INC,,
AVALANCHE LICENSING, LLC &
RONALD PETRUCCE

F\ ti‘ir‘gzix»‘ia.{tnrriﬁsys}

Anthony M. Metaxas (BBO #344040)
Keith L. Sachs (BB #634025)
Shaun M. Khan (BBO #651018)
METAXAS BROWN PIDGEON LLP
900 Cummings Center, Suite 2077
Beverly, MA 018153

§78-927-8000
ametaxas@metaxashrown.com

R R e g
D&i@d‘s{,{:&w
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From: 9784620432 Pages: 2/8 Date: 10/5/2015 11.32:44 AM

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

ESSEXH, 55, BUPERIOR COURY
CIVIL ACTION
NO: 15-341 B
RED ROCK TRADING CO., INC.,, AVALANCHE LICEMSING LLC
snd RONALD PERTUCCL,
Plaintifls
ﬁi

LAWRENCE SHUTZER, LAUREN GAUDET, ALYS8A DANDREG, MARK
DIAMOND, CAROLANN SIERRA, SALEM APPAREL COMPANY, ELEMENTS
APPAREL, VAKKO APPAREL AND JOUN DBOE, INC,,

Defendanis

After hearing all the evidénce submitied at the trial for contempt, I find that the following
facts are proven by clear and convincing evidence.

Plaintiff Ronald Petrucci and defendant Lawr:mce: Shutzer were partners in an owtdoor
inspired clothing company named Red Rock Trading Co., Inc. and which did business under the
name “Avalanche”. In mid 2014, Shutzer left the company and started 2 pew business called
“Salemn Apparel” (sometimes referred fo as North Salem Apparel). Salem Appurel also did
business under the name “Vakko”. After Shutzer left Red Rock, defendant Mark Diamond and
defendant Stuart Bdelman continued to work at Red Rock. Diamond was the Director of
Production and was Red Rock’s New York based salesman.

By late 2014, while still employed with Red Rock, Diamond and Edelman were involved
in an extensive scheme with Shutzer to copy 2015 Avalanche Designs, ater them ever 0
slightly, and market them under the VAKKO Isbel on behalf of Red Rock’s new competitor,

Salem Appatel. Shutzer, Diamond, and Edelman knew that the 2015 designs wers propriety

This fax was received by GFi FAS(maker fax server. For more information, visit: hWMB@-M?-\RK
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From: 8784820432 Page: 3/8 Date: 10/5/2015 11,32:45 AM

property owned by Red Rock, Nevertheless, Diamond and Edelman followed Shutzer’s directive
to arrange for the pirating of the Red Rock/Avalanche 2015 designs,

For example, in early December, 2014, Diamond, Red Rock’s Director of Production,
erpailed both Shutzer and Edelman regarding “16 styles from Captain [a Chinese manufacturing
facility] they are working on for Vakko,” Exhibit 3 at Contempt Trial. Diamond has admitted
that several of the “16 styles” sent to Captain for manufacture and marketing under the Vakko
name were, in fact, 2015 Red Rock designs. This attempt to steal the proprictary designs of Red
Rock was part of & plan hatched between Shutzer, Edelmen, and Diamond, in mid to late 2014,
to take Red Rock/Avalanche designs (including many proprietary 2015 designs), to make very
slight or no changes, and to market those designs under the Salem Appaiel/Vakko brand.
Bvidence at tria! (e.g. Exhibits 10 [the Avalanche Bolt sweaterland 11{the Avalanche Vulcan
hooded jacket]) clearly established that the Salem Apparel/Vakko samples manufactured by
Captain were nearly identical to the Red Rock/Avalanche 2015 proprietary designs.

As late as March 15, 2015, Diamond (who, at this point, had taken the position of Vice
President of Manufacturing at Salem Apparel having left Red Rock in late February 2015)  was
emailing to Chinese manufacturers Red Rock “tech packs”™ that contained &l the proprietary
information regarding the 2015 Red Rock “Monti” shirt. Exhibit 2. During this same period of
time, Edelman, at Shutzer’s direction, was marking up Red Rock 2015 designs with the slightest
of changes and arranging for these knock-off designs to be manufactured in China and sold by
Salem Apparel/Vakko, Edelman, who believed that these 2015 Red Rock designs were no
longer Red Rock designs because they contained marks or notations upon them noting changes

ordered by Edelman, has never produced these marked-up Red Rock designs.

This fax was received by GFI FAXmaker fax server. For more information, visit hﬁ@ﬁmmmRK
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On March 19, 2015, 1 held a hearing on the plaintiffs’ request for a preliminary
injunction, Coincidently, March 19" was the same date that defendant Diameond was receiving an
email from a Chinese manufacturer regarding e pirated 2015 Red Rock design. See Exhibit 2.
Shutzer and Edelman both submitted affidavits, signed under the pains and penalties of perjury,
in opposition to any injunctive relief. Shutzer ingisted that:

1 understand that the plaintiffs allege that during this time, Mt Edelman, Mr. Diamond,
and/or others received Red Rock’s confidential 2015 designs which were not vet on the
market, At no time did I ever ask Mr. Edelman, M. Diarsond, or sayone else to take
Red Rock's confidential 2015 designs, and 1 fully acknowledge that Red Rock’s
confidential 2015 designs are entitled to profection. Any sich property should be
returned to Red Rock, and as stated at the outset of this affidavit, T have no chiection t©
the Court issuing as Order requiring the prompt refam of Red Rock’s confidential 2015
designs. I further fully acknowledge that none of Red Rock’s confidential 2015 designs
should be used as & basis to develop ny new company’s designs....
Shutzer Affidavit, paragraph 20. Given the facts established at the contemp! trial, Shutzer's
sworn statement that he never asked Edelmsan or Diamond to “ake Red Rock’s confidential 2015
designs” is either outright perjury or evidence that Shutzer was displaying a willful blindness 1o
what his top employees were doing at Salem Apparel. Since early December, 2014, Shuizer
plainly was aware that Diamond and Edelman were shipping 2015 proprietary F.ed Rock desigus
to Chinese manufactugers in order to have those designs manufactured and marketed under the
Salem Apparel/Vakko label,

Edetman was equally forceful in his March 1§, 2015 affidavit, He stited: “I have not,
and will not, make any attempt to sell any spparel that is based on Red Roek’s confidential 2015
designs.....” Edelman Affidavit, paragtaph 8, Given the evidence presented at the contempt trial,
the falsity of this statement is rather vreathtaking. At least by January, 2013 (if not before),

Edelman was attempting to sell various garments “based on Red Rock’s wonfidential 2015

designs” to & large account, TJ Maxx. On February 1, 2015 (well vefor: the March 1§87
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affidavit), Edelman sent to Diamond (with a copy to Shutzer) an email that detziled the designs
that Salem Apparel/Vakko was trying to sell to TJ Maxx. The list included reference to, at the
very least, two designs that Edelman certainly knew were 2015 Red Rock designs becausc he
used the Red Rock names for these garments. He listed “our Mila” as one of the: garments to be
marketed to TJ Maxx and “owr Velcan Hoody”. The Mila and Volcan Hoody designs were Red
Rock 2015 proprietary designs. See Exhibit 5,

Edelman’s testimony at the contempt trial that the Salem Apparel knockoffs were not
“hased on Red Rock’s confidential 2015 designs”, but, rather, were “inspired” by the proprietary
Red Rock designs falls particularly flat and smacks of the desperation that one expects from a
witness caught in a lie,

Aftsr hearing the parties on March 19, 2015, this Court carefully considered the affidavits
and pleadings submitted in support of and opposition to the motion and, on March 23, 2015,
{ssued an order that prohibited the defendants, or any agent or employee of the defendants, from
“using any Red Rock Trading/Avalanche proprietary information or any 2015 Red Rock
designs” and requiring the defendants “to return all such proprietary information and/or designs
to the plaintiffs immediately.”

Despite Edelman having 2015 designs that he had marked up and Diarsond possessing
various Red Rock “tech packs” and similar materials (thet he had emailed to various agents of
Salem Apparel), Diamond and Edelman claimed not to have any proprietary infermation and did

not retwn amy items immediately.’! Shutzer, through his attorney, claimed to have no

' At the hearing, the following representation was made,

The Court: Well, you would agree with me if — now, this is a big if. If Edelman snd Diamond have a 2015 design,
they’ve got to give it back.

Mr. Shutzer [counsel] for defendanis Edelman and Diamond]: If they had it, they would gladly give it back, Their
affidavits, which by the way are signed under the pains and penaities of perjury ... and they can be held responsible.
They're saying we don't have it. We don't have ik And we've never done anything with it 'Emphasis
sapplied). Transeript of March 19, 2015 hearing, page 36.

4
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information or designs to return. Exhibit 17 (to be fair, Shutzer iater offered to roturn & 2015 Red
Rock catalogue he discovered). Edelman’s failure to retum the marked-up Red Rock 2015
designs was plainly in contempt of this Court’s clear order. Diamond, likewise, intentionally
violated this Coourt’s order when he failed to immediately produce such Red Rock tech packs as
were attached to Exhibit 2,

More troubling were the actions of Shutzer and Edelman immediately following the
issuance of the order. As the defendants well knew (although the plaintiffs and the Court did
not), Edelman and Shutzer had scheduled a meeting with a large potential custorner, TJI Maxx {or
TIX Industries) for March 25, 2015. Perhaps concemned with the Court’s injunction, Edelman
“dropped” one of the Red Rock 2015 copied designs (the “our Mila” design labeled YWOO7 on
Exhibit 12) on the motning of his meeting with Lindsey Goode of TIX Industries. 8S4ll, Edelman
and Shutzer attempted to close the sale on numerous other Salem Apparel knockoffs of Red
Rock 2015 designs during the March 25™ meeting. Edelman brought various samples of Salem
Apparel offerings, meny based on Red Rock 2013 designs, to the meeting. During the meeting,
TJ Maxx, concerned with this Court’s order, hung both Avalanche and Salem Apparel designs on
a display rack, photographed the items, and compared the Salem Apparel offerings to the
Avalanche 2015 designs. At least six of the photographed items were, rather plainly, Salem
Apparel garments based on Red Rock 2015 designs. Exhibitl4. Thus, Edelman snd Shutzer were
knowingly “using” Red Rock propriety information and 2015 designs in violation of this Court’s
order.

Perhaps to close the deal and persuade TJX that it should buy the Sslem Apparel
products, Shutzer sent an email to Eileen Owens of TIX (with a copy to his counsel), on March

27" assuring her: “I do want you to know that Salem Apparel (my company) is not showing or
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selling, or [sic] anything connected to 2015 designs or proprietary information of Red Rock in
any form and that none of the designs shown to Lindsey reflect any 2015 Red Rock designs.”
Exhibit 16, The statement that the designs shown to Lindsey Goode at the March 25™ meeting
did not “reflect any 2015 Red Rock designs” is patently false. Some of the Salem Apparel
offerings were mirror images of the 2015 Red Rock designs. Apparently the legal department of
TIX Industries reached the same conclusion as the Court, and the TIX sale of Salem Apparel
garments based on Red Rock designs did not go forward, Despite the photograshic evidence to
the contrary, Shutzer still falsely claimed at the contempt trial that he did not try to sell any Red
Rock 2015 designs to TIX Industries during the March 25® meeting.

Thus, Diamond and Edelman are in contempt of the Couwrt’s order to “return all such
proprietary information ... immediately.” Edelman and Shutzer are in contempt of the Cowrt’s
order prohibiting “using any Red Rock ... proprietary information or any '015 Red Rock
designs.” These contempts are clear and undoubted. The harm flowing from the contempt,
however, is not clear. As plainfiff Petrucci admitted, no Salem Apparel garment based on 2
proprietary 2015 Red Rock design was sver sold fo the public, or placed into the retail market.
After all, TIX cancelled its large potential order, and Edelman was unsuccessiul at selling the
knockoffs to his past customers because others in the industry had become awar: of this lawsuit.
Further, many (although not all) of the proprietary items have eventually (although not
“immediately”) been produced during the course of extensive discovery, One Jamage is olear,
however, that is the expense incurred by the plaintiffs in bringing this sﬂmgésﬁii contempt
action. The plaintiffs are entitled to be compensated by the three defendants for all ressonsble
attorney’s fees and expenses directly incurred in bringing and prosecuting this contempt action.

The plaintiffs shall submit, within seven days, verified aftorney bills and itemize any other
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expenses or costs. The defendants will have five days 1o respond to the plaintiffs’ fee and cost

submission.

Justice of Superior Court

Dated: October 2, 2015
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